Fair value was determined based on the methodology of discounting rental income cash flows, including

fixed and variable rent based on the operator’s operational results and preliminary agreed with the

operator.

Operational results for variable rent calculation were determined based on the following assumptions that

have not changed significantly since December 31, 2020:

• weighted average based tuition fees at RUB 1.8 million per annum per one child;

• forecasted period – 7 years;

• capacity utilization in the terminal period – 94.3%.

As of December 31, 2021 discounting and capitalization rates used in the discounted cash flows’

calculation were 15.2% and 10.7%, respectively (as of December 31, 2020: 14.1% and 11% respectively).

Fair value of investment property is sensitive to changes in the rental income, especially its variable part

dependent on operator’s profit:

• decrease of tuition fees by 10% will result in the decrease in fair value by approximately

RUB 430 mln.;

• increase of teachers’ salary by 10% will result in the decrease in fair value by approximately

RUB 220 mln.

For other investment property the management estimated fair value of these premises as at

31 December 2021 by the method of direct capitalization and capitalization rate 11-13%.

JSC Pioneer Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

24

16 Property, plant and equipment

RUB mln.  Buildings  Other  Total

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2020  1 194  252  1 446

Additions  556  71  627

Disposals  (36)   (56)  (92)

Balance at 31 December 2020  1 714  267  1 981

Balance at 1 January 2021  1 714  267  1 981

Additions  78  55  133

Disposals  (249)   (128)  (376)

Balance at 31 December 2021  1 543  194  1 737

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 January 2020  (523)  (146)  (669)

Depreciation for the year  (367)  (53)  (420)

Disposals  36  46  82

Balance at 31 December 2020  (854)  (153)  (1 006)

Balance at 1 January 2021  (854)  (153)  (1 006)

Depreciation for the year  (163)  (43)  (206)

Disposals  242  116  358

Balance at 31 December 2021  (775)  (80)  (855)

Carrying amounts

Balance at 1 January 2020  671  106  777

Balance at 31 December 2020  860  114  974

Balance at 31 December 2021  768  114  882

(а) Depreciation for the year

Depreciation for 2021 is included in commercial expenses in amount of RUB 18 mln. and in

administrative expenses in amount of RUB 188 mln. (for 2020: RUB 273 mln. and RUB 147 mln.,

respectively).

(b) Right-of-use assets

As of December 31, 2021 the carrying amount of right-of-use asset related to rent of the office premises

is RUB 494 mln. (as of December 31, 2020: RUB 630 mln.).

JSC Pioneer Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

25

17 Intangible assets

RUB mln.
31